
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 July 2022 
 

Audit Committee 
 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 11 July 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 11.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4  Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21  
(To receive a report from Sue Maycock (Head of Finance – Corporate), which 
invites the Committee to scrutinise and comment on the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21) 

 

To Follow 

5  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management), which provides the Committee with the adequacy of the 
Council's Governance, Risk and Control environment and delivery of the 
Internal Audit plan for 2021/22) 

 

To Follow 

6  Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/2022  
(To receive a report by Matthew Waller (Audit Manager), which provides 
information on the overall effectiveness of the Authority's arrangements to 
counter fraud and corruption and reviews the delivery of the 2021/22 counter 
fraud work plan) 

 

11 - 30 

7  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management), which invites the Committee to consider its work programme 
for the upcoming year) 

 

To Follow 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 11th July, 2022, 11.00 
am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6122&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6122&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 13 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr A Middleton (Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillor J L King and Mr I Haldenby attended the meeting as observers via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Hancy (Head of Business Support), David Ingham 
(Head of Information Assurance), Shagofta Noreen (Complaints Manager), Lucy Pledge (Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager) 
 

1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J L King and Mr Ian Haldenby who both 
observed the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
 

2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 

In relation to Minute Five on the agenda, Councillor P A Skinner declared he was a member of South 
East Councils Partnership. 
  
In relation to Minute Four on the agenda, Councillor P E Coupland declared he was a member of 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund Pension Committee. 
  
 

3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH, 2022 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

4     INTERNATIONAL AUDIT STANDARD - RESPONSE TO MANAGEMENT PROCESSES QUESTIONS 
 

Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
which provided the Committee with an assessment around whether the Council and Pension Fund 
financial statements may be mis-stated due to fraud or error. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2022 
 

 Valuation of Highways Assets – Work was ongoing to establish appropriate estimations for 
Council assets, particularly those of highways infrastructure, which may go on to impact to 
time scales for accounts sign off. The assets within the Highways network were discrete, 
thus, future improvements to a local section impacted upon the wider network. However, 
there was a concern that, as assets were being repaired, the maintained sections were not 
removed from the accounts. This raised a query from the external auditors that the gross 
cost may have been overstated within the accounts. While depreciation occurred among 
highways assets, officers were confident that the network value of the road network was 
appropriate. CIFA, working with external auditors, issued a short-term consultation as a 
solution to this financial year’s accounts which was due to conclude imminently. 

 Anticipated Future Challenges – The Council benefitted from a strong internal control 
framework which continuously adapted to developing challenges. Moreover, all relevant 
professional networks were engaged with to promote sharing best practice and undertaking 
of horizon scanning. The Counter Fraud Plan included national framework benchmarking and 
exercised a proactive Counter Fraud Strategy. 

 The Council’s Property Portfolio – Properties were revalued on a five-year rolling programme 
by the Council’s external contractor. Upon revaluation, if material changes were identified, 
the Council could request a revaluation of all properties. Moreover, the five-year programme 
was recommended within the CIFA accounting code of practice. A valuation, arising at the 
close the previous financial year, resulted in an increase to a new asset, the Energy from 
Waste Plant. Upon this valuation, officers requested that it be revalued. 

 Geopolitical Events Impacting on Lincolnshire Pension Fund Valuations – A response would 
be circulated in writing to the Audit Committee prior to the next meeting. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

That the Audit Committee endorse the assessment, agreeing that it accurately reflected the 
Council’s management process to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council 
and Pension Fund financial statements. 

  
 

5     INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
which provided the Committee with information on the result of the external quality assessment 
undertaken on Assurance Lincolnshire in March 2022. 
  
Members stressed their appreciation of the Council’s full conformity to the External Quality 
Assessment 2022. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  
RESOLVED 
  

 Remote Working – Internal Audit operated in a hybrid manner for a long time, thus complete 
remote working’s during the Covid-19 Pandemic, while challenging, was supported by 
established precedent and effective technology. Face-to-face engagements and working 
practices still held a necessary function within the team. New starters in the Audit Teams 
were invited to spend time in the office five days a week during the beginning of their 
employment to fully apprise them within internal practices. 

Page 6



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE 2022 
 

 Staffing – The market for professional staff continued to be competitive, particularly as 
locational demands ceased through remote working arrangements. The Council recently 
benefitted from several successful recruitment exercises through internal development 
schemes and external advertisements with broader candidate specifications. It was, 
however, acknowledged that broader candidate specification resulted in an extended time 
for effective autonomous development. Apprenticeships were promoted for internal staff 
seeking to progress through levels six and seven, in addition to entry level three auditors. 
Members were assured that extensive recruitment enabled effective succession planning for 
more senior roles. 

 Resourcing Demands – The Audit Team operated a business plan stating key strategy, 
including income generation targets, however prioritised support for internal clients and 
partners within Lincolnshire. Currently, the Audit Team sought to maintain its current 
clientele rather than expand operations. 

 Assurance Lincolnshire – Assurance Lincolnshire sought to protect the quality of the internal 
audit function within Lincolnshire. Where Local Councils operated their internal audit 
function internally, Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) worked collaboratory to share best 
practice. Currently, LCC was in partnership with East Lindsey and the City of Lincoln District 
Councils, in addition Nottinghamshire County Council was an affiliate member of Assurance 
Lincolnshire. Moreover, LCC benefitted from an informal working relationship with North 
Lincolnshire Council (NLC) and North East Lincolnshire Council (NELC) for audit matters of 
joint public health. 

 Data Analytics – The Council already operated data analytics across its financial systems but 
hoped to expand this onto its w
[...]
2.       That the Audit Committee receive an update following six months of this meeting. 
  
 

7     INFORMATION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Information Assurance which 
summarised key activity undertaken by the Information Assurance (IA) team during 2021/22. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  

 Data Breach Complaints – If a member of the public issued a complaint through the 
Information Commissioner's Office (ICO), the Council may not be made aware until a number 
of months passed since the first contact, thus, there may be a backlog still to be revealed. 

Page 8



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE 2022 
 

However, officers were confident that the number of complaints remained lower than last 
year. 

 Core information assurance E-Learning – While only 82 per cent of staff had completed the E-
Learning training per annum, the figure was taken from all employees of the Council. Some 
of whom joined, or departed, from the organisation within that annual period. Officers were 
working with HR to develop a greater breakdown of information. Moreover, staff were 
encouraged to undertake training throughout the year with strong support from senior 
management. The ICO were satisfied from all staff to be trained over a two-year period. 

 Accessible Language – Officers, appreciating their technical language may not be accessible 
to the wider staffing of the Council, undertook an exercise with a test group to communicate 
their message in plain English. 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.       That the information assurance activity for 2021/22 be noted. 
  

2.       That the key activity demonstrating that the IA function remains effective and is 
relevant to the council's needs be noted. 

  
 

8     WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the Work Programme which provided 
the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2021 work programme. 
 
The Committee requested that the Complaints’ report come back to the committee after six months 
of this meeting.  
 
Members asked when the Integration of Health and Social Care system would be brought to the 
Committee while acknowledging that the system, to be implemented in July, would need time to 
embed as to effectively analysis assurance. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the work programme as amended above be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.38 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 11 July 2022 

Subject: Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/2022  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides information on the overall effectiveness of the Authority's 
arrangements to counter fraud and corruption and reviews the delivery of the 2021/22 
counter fraud work plan. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

To assess the overall effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to counter fraud and 
corruption and the progress made to implement policy. 

 
Background 
 
The Counter Fraud Annual Report provides an overview of the investigation and proactive 
counter fraud work completed in 2021/22. 
 
This summary provides information to enable the Committee to review performance and 
the effectiveness of the Council's arrangements.  The progress reports submitted 
throughout the year and this annual report are the key sources of assurance for the 
Committee on the adequacy of Council's counter fraud activities.   
 
The report supports the Committee in discharging its duties around: 
 

 To review the assessment of fraud risks and the potential harm to the council from 
the risk of fraud 

 To monitor the counter fraud strategy, actions and resources. 
 
Details included within Appendix A includes information on: 
 

 Fraud referrals received and investigations conducted 

 Work delivered by the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership 

 Investigation outcomes and recovery of fraud losses  

 Proactive work delivered with a view to detecting and preventing fraud 

 Fraud awareness work  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Conclusion 

We can provide assurance that arrangements in place to counter fraud continue to remain 
effective.  The number of referrals received in 2021/22 decreased – although a significant 
number of cases had been carried forward from the previous year.   
 
The level of recoveries was lower in 2021/22 although we were involved directly in 
preventing frauds taking place and have several live cases awaiting action from Police/CPS. 
 
We were able to deliver 90% of the work tasks included within the annual Counter Fraud 
Plan.  
 
The Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership has continued its successful collaboration with 
its partner authorities.  The key focus during 2021/22 was the review of Single Person 
Discount (SPD) bulk review, which is estimated to generate Council Tax revenue of £1.3m 
net - with a net gain for LCC of £930k.  The review also saw over 3200 discounts removed.  
This review has a positive impact as it increases Council Tax revenue collection that benefits 
both district councils and Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/22 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Lucy Pledge, who can be contacted on 01522 553692 or 
lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 12



July 2022

Annual Report

Counter Fraud

For all your assurance needs Page 13



This report has been prepared solely for the use of Members and Management of Lincolnshire County Council. Details may b
[...]
be 
some time before the full extent of loss to 
the UK economy and Local Government in 
particular is recognised. 

We have delivered 90% of work planned 
for 2021/22. 

In 2021/22 we carried forward 17 live 
investigations and received a further 12
referrals.  25 cases have been closed 
during the year with the following 
outcomes:
• 8  individuals subject to disciplinary 
proceedings -resulting in either a 
dismissal, final written warning or 
resignation.

• 5 cases currently with Lincolnshire Police
• 2 Management actions 
• 10 No further action or unfounded

Whistleblowing activity

We continue to manage and triage the 

Whistleblowing hotline for Lincolnshire local 

authorities. An analysis of referrals made to 

the Reporting Line in 2021/22 identifies a 

total of 86 referrals were received (96 in 

2020/21) with 59 referrals relating to districts 

(a slight drop from 63 in 2020/21).  

▪ The main type of district referral relates 

to council tax and housing tenancy fraud

▪ The largest proportion of reports in 

2021/22 related to City of Lincoln (29%) 

compared with 32% in 2020/21.  SKDC at 

23% (a significant decrease from 49% of 

total referrals in 2020/21) - there is no 

obvious reason why referrals relate 

mainly to these two districts

▪ Only 2 Covid-19 specific referrals were 

received in 2021/22 (8% of total in 

2020/21).  

2
Page 15



Financial Control
The Council continues to have effective counter fraud 

arrangements in place.  The delivery and outcome of proactive 
counter fraud plan is monitored by the Audit Committee.  

Key Messages 

Counter Fraud
In 2021/22 we undertook validation of 
applications submitted for Business 
Recovery Fund grants being offered to 
small businesses.  As a result, we 
identified a large fraud in excess of £300k. 
This is currently being investigated by 
Lincolnshire Police and as part of our 
work has led to investigations of grant 
fraud in other Counties. 

Maintaining awareness of fraud has been 

[...]
port  

Completion of work in progress from  2020/21 

Counter Fraud Plan

National Fraud Initiative–Processing & Reporting

Promotion and Delivery of Communications Plan, 

targeted fraud awareness sessions and Fraud Clinics 

(Virtual delivery) 

Pro-active reviews on higher risk areas – linked to 

fraud risk assessment. Key priorities for 2021/22 

are currently: 

Covid grants and support schemes

Procurement and contracts

Adult Social Care 

Support for Internal Audit due diligence and key 

control testing.  (Payroll & employees/ payments & 

creditors)

Liaison & intelligence sharing meetings with 

Information Assurance Teams (Cyber risks) 

Completed

Completed

Completed

Counter Fraud 

Work Plan 

amended to 

reflect changed 

work priorities due 

to Covid-19 -

completed

Completed

16
Page 28



Appendix B 2021/22 Counter Fraud Plan 

Specific step 

(from CIPFA Code of 

Practice)

Nature of work and Indicative Scope        Scheduling

CIPFA Code of Practice – Key Principle E : Take Action

* Note also Specific Step –

C3

170 Days (23%)

365 days for Investigations (49%)

Specific step 

(from CIPFA Code of 

Practice)

Nature of work and Indicative Scope        Scheduling

Contingency Emerging risks 

90 Days (12%)

TOTAL – 745 DAYS 

17
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022
	6 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/2022
	Appendix A - Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 11 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland and P A Skinner. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Claire Machej (Accounting, 
Investment and Governance Manager), Sue Maycock (Head of Finance (Corporate)), Lucy 
Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) and Amanda Reid (Senior Finance 
Technician). 
  
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L King and A N Stokes. 
 
It was noted that Councillor J L King was observing the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
  
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan and P E Coupland wished it to be noted that they were members of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund Committee. 
  
11     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
12     DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Sue Maycock, Strategic Finance Lead – Corporate, 
which invited the Committee to scrutinise and comment on the draft Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 for the Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund. 
  
In a short introduction, Michelle Grady, Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee 
of the background behind the report, the timescales for publishing the draft accounts, and 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 JULY 2022 
 
reassured the Committee that the draft accounts had been prepared in accordance with 
proper accounting practices and codes.  
  
The Committee were invited to initially focus on the narrative report within the Statement of 
Accounts, which provided an overview of the Council’s financial health, performance and 
highlighted the most significant areas of financial activity for the year for both the Council 
and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund.  
  
The Committee was advised that the final audited accounts would be presented to the 
Committee at their meeting 14 November 2022, at which Mazars LLP would be attending to 
present their report and the outcomes of their audit. 
  
Clarification was provided as to the taxation and non-specific grant income (Note 8), an 
updated sheet was circulated to all members of the Committee. 
  
During consideration of this item, officers responded to the following points: 
  

       The timetable for the process for the statements of accounts and whether there was 
likely to be any variation.  The Committee was advised that the finance team were 
aware of their deadlines and that there were plans in place to ensure they met 
them.  It was noted that previous delays had been caused by questions raised from 
the external auditors, and that these had been taken into consideration and 
incorporated within the timetable document.  It was highlighted that the timetable 
for publishing the final accounts for this year was the end of November 2022, and 
that as far as officers were aware, the external auditors were able to resource that 
deadline.  It was reported that the only challenge was the change in the code relating 
to infrastructure assets and the work required to ensure this was completed on time.  
It was noted that the timetable for next year would be the publishing of draft 
accounts by 31 May 2023, and final accounts by 30 September 2023.  Reassurance 
was given that officers were in regular contact with the external auditors throughout 
the whole process; 

       Reassurances were given that the Council was happy with the assumptions made in 
Notes 1 and 2;   

       Clarification of underspends within the report with the use of brackets; 
       The potential impact of the code changes and whether any external expertise was 

required.  The Committee was advised that the main changes relating to leases; and 
that as a result of CIPFA training, the in-team had the expertise to deal with these 
changes; 

       Reassurance was sought that going forward, with the potential changes to the code 
regarding infrastructure assets, the team had the necessary expertise in place.  The 
Committee was advised that all authorities were in the same position, and that the 
Society of County Treasurers and CIPFA were looking into the matter and that CIPFA 
would be providing the necessary guidance required; 

       Note 36 on page 121 – Exit Packages – Some concern was expressed to the number 
of redundancies, when there was a shortage of staff in some areas within the 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

11 JULY 2022 
 

Council; and whether staff had been offered the opportunity to train for re-
deployment.  The Committee was advised that changes had been around the delivery 
of efficiency savings; and the re-engineering of the Business Support function, making 
it more reliant on technology.  It was noted that training and re-deployment was part 
of the process, but that some areas struggling to recruit were more specialist areas, 
such as social workers and childcare lawyers; 

       The financial resilience of the Council for the next two/three years and how 
increasing costs would be managed.  It was highlighted that the next three years 
would be difficult with the public sector pay debate (potentially 4%); householder 
increases; and the impact of the national living wage on outsourced contracts.  There 
was recognition that for the next three to five years there needed to be a sustainable 
budget; and that more information regarding this matter would be known later in the 
autumn; 

       Income and energy costs.  Reassurance was sought as to how future costs pressures 
for i.e., Adult Social Care/health would be picked up and managed. It was noted that 
post pandemic, the Council had seen a sizeable increase in the children in care 
numbers, and the volatility of the care market in Lincolnshire.  It was highlighted that 
there would be other factors to consider in the medium term budget position, as 
there was a lot of volatility overall.  Reassurance was given that the Council was 
monitoring the national picture regarding national insurance.  Reference was also 
made to the Integrated Care Partnership and its commitment to deliver integrated 
social care, and the implications arising from that resulting in increased costs in 
making the job roles in adult social care more attractive as a career; 

       Pensions – Note 14, a question was asked when investment asset valuations using 
the three level fair value hierarchy would be used, and the overall risks associated 
with level three in the valuation of pension fund assets.  It was noted that levels one 
and two looked at market evidence, including the underlying assets for pooled 
funds.  At level three the biggest areas were unquoted holdings, including private 
equity, and private debt. These valuations were based on audited accounts and 
cashflow.  It was highlighted that there were long-term investments, and that the 
valuation only reflected a point in time.  Reassurance was given that valuations were 
subject to external audit of the investments accounts and were checked by the 
Fund’s custodian.  It was highlighted that the investment managers were also subject 
to an audit control regime which was tested and reviewed on an annual basis;  

       Some concern was expressed that in the last financial year, earmarked reserves had 
been used and had not been replenished.  The Committee noted that there would 
always be significant movement as grants were handled.  It was highlighted that 
there would only be concern if reserves were used to fund ongoing costs, as normally 
reserves would be for one off costs, or limited costs;  

       Annual Governance Statement.  It was reported that the annual governance 
statement formed part of the draft accounting process, and that a report would be 
considered by the Committee at its September meeting.  Some reference was made 
to the non-trading of Lincolnshire Future and Lincolnshire County Property.  The 
Committee was advised that a review of the property function was currently being 
carried out, and that further information would be available to the Committee in due 
course;  



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 JULY 2022 
 

       A joint meeting of the Chairmen/Vice Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and Audit Committee on the 1 September 2022 to consider the 
budget in more detail; 

       The impact of schools becoming academies or transferring to Multi-Academy Trusts 
on the valuation of assets.  It was reported that as schools converted to academy 
status, their land and buildings were removed from the balance sheet along with the 
responsibility for maintaining these assets.  It was reported that such transfers did 
not affect the Councils financial sustainability.  It was highlighted further that it was 
proposed that the timeframe for the Government’s proposal for all schools to 
convert to academies was 2030; 

       PFI contracts and whether these transferred with the schools.  It was noted that each 
individual case was assessed.  The Committee was advised that the Council still had 
some PFI contracts relating to academy schools and that these were due to end in 
the year 2032; and 

       The effect on cash flow concerning the non-collection of council tax.  It was reported 
that budgets were set based on information received from district councils on their 
collection fund status, and that the district councils made assumptions regarding 
non-collection. 

  
The Chairman extended thanks on behalf of the Committee to the team for producing the 
statements of accounts. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the comments raised by the Audit Committee on the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 be noted. 

  
13     INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered a report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provided the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s Governance, Risk and Control environment and delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2021/22. 
  
Detailed at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 
for the Committee to consider. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Committee raised some of the following comments: 
  

       Staffing Issues – The Committee was advised that six new auditors had been recently 
appointed.  However, the labour market was still turbulent, and as a result the team 
were making use of apprenticeships and building capacity within the team by 
developing and training existing staff in both leadership and professional skills; as the 
25% turnover of staff had been unprecedented.  Congratulations were extended to 
the internal audit team for their achievements; 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

11 JULY 2022 
 

       Whether reduced resources had affected engagement with management.  It was 
reported that the team were working with client senior management to improve 
progress and delivery of audits in a remote (hybrid) working environment; 

       Whether succession planning was in place.  Reassurance was given that succession 
planning was in place, with coaching and mentoring and a recruitment plan.  It was 
confirmed that recruitment was in-line with current processes; 

       Reassurance was given that a robust performance framework was in place, which 
was monitored by the Corporate Leadership Team; and 

       Overdue Actions – page 289, some concern was expressed at the length of time 
taken to complete two actions: Cyber Security and Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy.  It was reported that an update would be provided to a future 
Committee. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the content of the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Report be 
received. 

  
2.      That the results of Internal Audit work and delivery of the internal Audit Plan – 

evaluating the overall effectiveness of the Internal Audit function in discharging 
its statutory responsibilities and meeting the Council’s ‘third line of defence’ 
assurance needs be noted.      

  
14     COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Matthew Waller, Audit Manager, which provided 
information on the overall effectiveness of the Authority’s arrangements to counter fraud 
and corruption and reviewed the delivery of the 2021/22 counter fraud work plan. 
  
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented the report and assured the 
Committee that the arrangements in place to counter fraud remained effective.  It was 
reported that the number of referrals received in 2021/22 had decreased, as had the level of 
recoveries.  The Committee noted that the team had been able to deliver 90% of the work 
tasks included within the annual Counter Fraud Plan, a copy of which was attached at 
Appendix A to the report for the Committee to consider. 
  
The Committee was also advised that the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership had 
continued its successful collaboration with its partner authorities, and that the key focus 
during 2021/22 had been a review of Single Person Discount, which had seen a positive 
impact as it increased Council Tax revenue collection, which benefitted both the district 
councils and Lincolnshire County Council. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

       Thanks were extended to the Head of internal Audit and Risk Management and the 
Team for delivering 90% of the work tasks included in the Counter Fraud Plan; 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 JULY 2022 
 

       Clarification was sought regarding whistleblowing activity as shown on page 18 of the 
report pack that South Kesteven District Council and the City of Lincoln had seen the 
largest number of reports for 2021/22.  The Committee was advised that that the 
activity related to contact and not to the number of fraud cases; and that there was 
no obvious reason why referrals related mainly to those two districts.  It was 
however highlighted that the reason might be because the two districts had in-house 
fraud resources.  Reassurance was given that all district councils took fraud very 
seriously; 

       The positive work of the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership; and 
       Investigation Outcomes – It was noted that significant fraud had been prevented to 

the value of £450,000, but what was the cost to fraud team.   The Committee was 
advised that there was an allocated budget, and that during the past year the team 
had made the best use of its skill set. Some concern was raised that this area needed 
further investment as there was not enough resilience within the team.  Reassurance 
was given that this matter was monitored through the annual plan and that there 
was a commitment by the Council to counter fraud and that the team were making 
sure that resources were used smarter.    

  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman extended thanks to the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk management and her team for all their hard work. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the overall effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements to counter fraud and 
corruption and the progress made to implement the policy be noted. 

  
15     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the work programme, which 
provided the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2022/23 
work programme.  A copy of the said work programme was attached at Appendix A to the 
report presented.  
  
Also, detailed at Appendix B to the report was a copy of the Audit Committee Action Plan for 
2022/23 for the Committee’s consideration. 
  
It was agreed that the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management would liaise with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman after the meeting regarding the number of items currently 
scheduled for the 26 September 2022 meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
 That the work programme presented, as amended above be received.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 


